80-90 minutes (2 periods) 
80-90 minutes (2 periods) 

Compensation 
Fraction 

17% 
33% 
50% 
70% 
80% 

100% 

3. Elementary teachers (K-4) may be employed on a one-half (four [4] hour) time 
basis. One-half time elementary classroom teachers (K-2) shall have at least one 
hundred forty-five (145) minutes per week of preparation time and shall not be 

assigned to supervise scheduled student recess. One-half time elementary 
classroom teachers (Grades 3 & 4) shall have at least one hundred sixty (160) 
minutes per week of preparation time. One-half time elementary K-4 specialists 
shall have at least one hundred forty-five (145) minutes per week of preparation 
time. An elementary teacher who is assigned to more than one-half time shall be 
employed full-time. 

D.* Proration of Fringe Benefits for Teachers Who Do Not Complete the School Year 

In the event a teacher begins but does not complete a school year on a paid basis, the

[...]

A list of drugs on the Preferred Prescriptions® 
formulary will be used. 

*E. Life Insurance 

1. Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) worth of life insurance shall be provided to each 
teacher. 

2. Part-time teachers who work three and one-half (3-1/2) hours or more per day shall 
be covered by twenty-five thousand ($25,000) worth of life insurance. 

3. This coverage will include accidental death and dismemberment riders. All 
participating teachers shall have an opportunity to purchase an additional $25,000 
of life insurance through payroll deduction, one hundred percent (100%) teacher

[...]

teacher's own serious health condition. 

2. To be eligible for FMLA Leave, the teacher must: 

a. have been working for the Board for at least twelve (12) months before the 
leave request (these do not need to be consecutive months); and 

b. have worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours during 
the twelve (12) month period preceding the FMLA leave. 

B. Serious Health Condition - Defined 

1. "Serious health condition" means an illness, injury, impairment, or physical or 
mental condition that involves: 

a. Inpatient care (i.e., an overnight stay) in a hospital, hospice, or residential